
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Kirsty Hunt 
Telephone: 01344 353108 
Email: kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 1 May 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 10 May 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Peacey, Porter, Mrs Temperton, Tullett 
and Virgo 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

One Vacancy and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, Mrs Mattick, Thompson and Worrall 

Executive Members Invited: 

Councillors D Birch and McCracken 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 10 May 2018, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 29 March 2018. 
 

5 - 8 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 



 

 

6. Corporate Performance Overview Report   

 To consider the Chief Executive’s Corporate Performance Overview 
Report covering the third quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (October 
– December). 
 
The Chairman has asked that any questions arising from the report 
should be referred to the Director of Resources in advance and only 
raised in the meeting if you consider the issue requires wider 
discussion. 
 

9 - 28 

7. Downshire Homes   

 Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of Downshire Homes, will attend the 
meeting to provide the Commission with a briefing on the operation of 
the organisation and how its work supports the Council’s objectives.  
 

 

8. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

29 - 32 

9. Recruitment and Retention Working Group   

 To receive an update on the work being carried out following the 
Recruitment and Retention Working Group.  
 

 

10. Overview and Scrutiny Work programme 2018-19   

 Discussion on the process for the development of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work programme for 2018-19. 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

23 May 2018 – following Annual Council to appoint membership of Panels 
 
10 July 2018 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
29 MARCH 2018 
7.30  - 8.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, 
Brossard, Finnie, Mrs McCracken, Peacey, Mrs Temperton, Tullett and Virgo 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors D Birch and McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Harrison and Porter 
 
In Attendance: 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Resources 
Nikki Gibbons, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Abby Thomas, Head of Transformation and Engagement 

44. Minutes and Matters Arising  

Minute 42 regarding The Council’s Budget Consultation it was clarified that South Hill 
Park had a two year agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the clarification above, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Commission held on 25 January 2018 be approved as a correct record, and signed 
by the Chairman.  

45. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Culture, Resources and Public Protection. 
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

46. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

47. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

48. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the third quarter of 2017/18 
(October to December 2017) relating to the Resources Directorate.   
 
As a result of Members’ comments and questions, the following points were made: 

 Councillor Finnie had requested information regarding the Volunteer 
Handbook which had been developed. 

 It was clarified that the work supporting L064 ‘Debt outstanding as percentage 
of gross debt’ was an ongoing process to recover monies and could be 
recovered in large amounts such as CIL invoices from developers. It was 
noted that the team was working hard to recover outstanding funds.  

 It was explained that the complaints figures in L257 related to the whole 
Council and therefore were not directly related to the figures in L261 and L262 
which related to staff sickness absence and voluntary staff turnover. 

 In relation L261, Level of sickness, although the Quarter 3 figure (1.71) was 
above the target of 1.62 days this was a low target. It was acknowledged that 
staff in Resources had been supporting the delivery of other transformation 
projects during the proceeding six months and working to tight timescales. It 
was reported that this figure was good compared to other local authorities. 
Work was ongoing to support Resources staff and improve morale. 

 Due to the contractual nature of the issue raised in relation to 7.2.30 
‘Providing project management which supports the delivery and development 
of Coral Reef’ about additional fees it was not possible to provide a full 
answer in the public meeting. It was acknowledged that the RAG rating should 
be Red rather than Amber status and that an update would be circulated 
outside of the meeting when it was available.  

 Concerns were raised about the absence of detailed sickness and vacancy 
reporting in Quarterly Service Reports. It was noted that these were due to be 
reported as part of the Corporate Performance Overview Report but that this 
had a later publication date so was not available for consideration at this 
meeting. This was considered by members of the Commission to be an 
important measure of staff wellbeing and data would therefore always be out 
of date as the publication sequencing did not work with the meetings 
schedule. It was agreed that this needed to be discussed outside of the 
meeting. 

 Regarding 7.2.37, Agree a clear way forward for the Cooper’s Hill site, it was 
clarified that this was a complex site and officers were working through tricky 
covenant issues but the Green status reflected that discussions were 
underway with projections for future use looking more positive.  

 It was explained that changing financial rules did not affect income in the 
Property Investment Strategy (1.3.07) in the next financial year as it impacted 
on accounting processes but not yield. The Borough Treasurer would provide 
a more detailed response to the query. 

 There had been a challenging situation with the delivery of the Crematorium 
New Chapel due to issues with contractor workmanship and performance but 
they had not been significant enough to trigger compensation discussions but 
initial issues had now been resolved.  

 The information provided in the Quarterly Service Report about 5.2 ‘The right 
levels and types of housing are both approved and delivered’ related only to 
Council purchases for homelessness.  

 It was noted that the Downshire Homes Board were intending to provide an 
annual report and mid year update to Council. 

6



 

 

49. Transformation Programme Update  

The Head of Transformation and Engagement, Abby Thomas, provided a brief 
summary on the progress of each review within the Transformation Programme 

 £2.4m was taken out of the 2017/18 budget and £6.3m would be taken out of 
the 2018/19 budget as a result of the transformation programme 

 Three new reviews had started in 2017-18 e.g. Planning & Building Control; 
Parks and Countryside and Children’s services transformation programme  

 The 2016/17 reviews had been implemented including the Leisure Services 
Review with the contract with Everybody Active commencing on 1 March 2018   

 The Council would be considering an invest to save project at Bracknell 
Leisure Centre at an Extraordinary Council meeting on 23 May 2018.  

 The new technology would be in place in Binfield, Birch Hill and Sandhurst 
libraries during May / June 

 Staff would be trained in the new system, Bibliotech so that they can show 
other staff and customers 

 The Adult Social Care project was managing down demand during the 
previous six months. It was noted here was a significant pressure in 2018/19 
and there were identified risks and dependencies on the programme as there 
are a number of partnership projects. 

 The next service review would be undertaken in Transport Development and 
Highways. 

 
Arising from questions and debate it was noted that: 

 In response to a query regarding voluntary sector capacity to deliver Adult 
Social Care project it was reported that the Directorate were working to give 
targeted support to smaller organisations 

 There had been some unease at the prospect of removing the issuing desks 
at Libraries but advice on behaviour change was that this would help with the 
transition 

 It was confirmed that computers would still be available in the libraries to 
support residents go online 

 Over 100 volunteers had signed up to support the service all working for 
different periods. The gaps were on evenings and Saturdays and particularly 
at Binfield, Whitegrove and Crowthorne libraries. Recruitment was being 
targeted through local magazines and ward councillors.    

 The final Council meeting would be held in Easthampstead House on 25 April 
before moving to Time Square 

 
The Chairman requested that an updated roadmap of progress be circulated to 
Commission members.  

50. Proposed merger of Overview and Scrutiny Panels  

The Commission considered a report from the Working Group which had been 
formed to consider whether combining the work of the Adult Social Care and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be 
logical, beneficial and more effective and then the logistics of such a merger. 

The Commission noted that the principle of merging the panels was agreed and 
considered the Working Group’s suggestions including updating the terms of 
reference for the Panels which would need to be reported to Council. 

 

7



 

 

RESOLVED that  

(i) the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel be combined into a single panel called Adult 
Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 

 
(ii) the logistics of the new panel would be as set out in agenda report 

paragraphs 5.5 to 5.10; 
 
(iii) the terms of reference for Overview and Scrutiny Panels be updated as set 

out in Appendix A of the report; 
 
(iv) this change to panels and their terms of reference be reported by the 

Chairman of the Commission to Council;  
 
(v) these changes would take affect from the Annual Council meeting on 23 May 

2018 and would be reviewed before May 2019; and 
 
(vi) it was recommended to Council that the Constitution be amended to reflect 

these changes as set out in Appendix A of the report. 

51. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted progress against the Overview and scrutiny work programme 
for 2017-18 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairman (where 
provided). It was noted that the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership had a 
different RAG rating in two places on the report but the Chairman considered this to 
be an example of why the merger was necessary. 
 
The lead member for the working group on Houses in Multiple Occupation met with 
Democratic Services officer providing support and agreed remaining meetings 
required to move the working group forward.   
 
The Working Group on Primary Care Patient Experience was also going to be 
supported by Democratic Services to help it progress.  

52. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
of a corporate nature.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

8



   

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 
OVERVIEW 
REPORT 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Q3 2017 - 18 
October - December 2017 
 
 
 
Chief Executive: 
Timothy Wheadon 

9

Agenda Item 6



 

CPOR – Quarter 3 2017/18  Page 2 

Contents 
 

Section 1: Chief Executive’s Commentary ...................................................... 3 

Section 2: Budget Position .............................................................................. 6 

Section 3: Strategic Themes ........................................................................... 9 

Value for money .............................................................................................. 9 

A strong and resilient economy ......................................................................10 

People have the life skills and education opportunities they need to thrive ....11 

People will live active and healthy lifestyles ...................................................13 

A clean, green, growing and sustainable place ..............................................14 

Strong, safe, supportive and self-reliant communities ....................................15 

Section 4: Corporate Health ...........................................................................16 

a) Summary of People ...............................
[...]
ces. At the end of 2017 only 60 staff and the 
Democratic function remain in Easthampstead House. These remaining staff and the 
councillors will start to vacate in February. Easthampstead House will be empty by 
late April 2018.  

 
2.5 There are always a range of success stories to recognise each quarter from across 

the organisation, and Ofsted visited our community learning service which was 
judged ‘good’ across all areas of the inspection. This demonstrates our effective 
partnership with delivery partners and the wider system. Since September 2017 with 
the introduction of the new Standards and Effectiveness Team and the 
implementation of the Learning and Improvement Strategy we have had 8 Ofsted 
inspections and all of them have resulted in a positive outcome with one recent 
inspection reporting that the school has considerable strengths and could be 
considered to be graded as outstanding at its next full inspection within the next 12 
months.  

 
2.6 Other things to mention are Self Care week where an impressive array of different 

activities were held including (but not limited to) 42 events, 17 student volunteers, 
95,000 people reached on social media, 16,000 video views, 12,500 community map 
visits, 1 choir and the biggest walking group session they’ve ever organised with 42 
people.  

 
2.7 Under the Commercial Property Investment Strategy we have now invested £58m in 

four properties to produce net £2.1m per annum.  Full Council have released an 
additional £30m to support the programme and deliver full annual net income of £3m 
per annum. Income at Bracknell Leisure Centre (BLC) continues to over-perform 
budget, primarily due to successful fitness sales and retention.  During 2017 Platinum 
membership numbers have been tracking at their highest level in at least 9 years. 

 

12



 

CPOR – Quarter 3 2017/18  Page 5 

3 What we are doing about things going not quite so well? 
 
3.1 We continue to see a higher number of households in B&B t
[...]


Q3 2017/18 
Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

NI062 
Stability of placements of looked after children 
in terms of the number of placements 
(Quarterly) 

9.2% 10.3% 11.0% 
 

NI063 
Stability of placements of looked after children 
- length of placement (Quarterly) 

55.6% 57.7% 60.0% 
 

L092 
Number of children on protection plans 
(Quarterly) 

143 128 N/A N/A 

L161 Number of looked after children (Quarterly) 142 145 N/A N/A 

L185 Overall crime (Quarterly) 2,495 3,788 N/A N/A 

L202 
Number of families turned around through 
Family Focus Project (Quarterly) 

72 0 N/A N/A 

L203 
Number of Referrals to Early Intervention Hub 
(Quarterly) 

125 89 N/A N/A 

L204 
Total number of CAFs and Family CAFs 
undertaken (Quarterly) 

54 40 N/A N/A 

L242 
Number of cases that step up to Children's 
Social Care (Quarterly) 

3 12 N/A N/A 

L243 
Number of cases that step down from 
Children's Social to Early Intervention Hub 
(Quarterly) 

88 21 N/A N/A 

L287 
Number of children in need supported under 
Section 17 of the Children Act (Quarterly) 

639 680 N/A N/A 

L288 
Number of foster carers recruited to meet 
need (Quarterly) 

5 10 7 
 

L289 
Average caseload per children's social worker 
(Quarterly) 

18.5 17.7 16.0 
 

L290 
Rate of referral to children's social care 
(Quarterly) 

127.3 162.1 137.9 
 

L316 
Forestcare - % of Lifeline demos within 7 days 
of customer request (Quarterly) 

97% 98% 90% 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: Details of the annual indicators not being reported on this quarter are contained within 
the departmental quarterly service reports (QSRs). 

23



 

CPOR – Quarter 3 2017/18  Page 16 

Section 4: Corporate Health  
 
a) Summary of People  
 

Staff Turnover 
 

Department 
Previous 
Figure*  

For the 
last 4 

quarters 
Notes 

Adult Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

9.8% 10.4%  

Children, Young 
People & Learning 

11.4% 10.5%  

Environment, 
Culture & 
Communities 

14.7% 15.4% * need to be mindful that this is now a % of 
[...]
rest 
for the coming financial year. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive Member for Culture, Resources and Public 
Protection 

DECISION DATE: 2 Jan 2019 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Additional income. 

CONSULTEES: Corporate Management Team and Executive Members 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Report 

 
 

32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	6 Corporate Performance Overview Report
	8 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
10 MAY 2018
7.30 - 8.45 PM
Present:
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch,
Brossard, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Peacey, Mrs Temperton, Tullett and Heydon
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Finnie, Porter and Virgo
Mrs L Wellsteed
Executive Members:
Councillors D Birch and McCracken
Also Present:
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive and Chairman of Downshire Homes
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Chief Officer: Early Help & Communities

53.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 29 March
2018 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.
Responses to all of the queries raised in the meeting had been responded to apart
from an explanation from the Borough Treasurer of the impact of the changing
financial rules but assurance had been received this would be circulated when this
was available.

54.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing.
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the
Executive Member for Culture, Resources and Public Protection.
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party
whip.

55.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no items of urgent business.

56.

Public Participation
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

57.

Corporate Performance Overview Report
The Commission noted the Corporate Performance Overview Report (CPOR) which
covered the third quarter of the 2017-18 financial year (October – December). The
Chief Executive acknowledged that the CPOR related to activity from some time
before as it had already been discussed at Council.
He highlighted that in Quarter three the Lexicon had opened and visitors were now up
to 10 million and the bus service had seen an 18% increase in usage. There was a
very positive outcome within the town centre of a reduction in shoplifting of 32% and
27% reduction in criminal damage. Members involvement in the gateway reviews had
been helpful. The Time2Change project had seen the last movement of staff into
Time Square and overall the series of moves had gone well. He praised the Project
team and the ICT team who had done incredibly well.
Of the things which had not gone so well he highlighted that the number of
households in B&B accommodation had continued to be at a higher number than the
target. Recycling was currently at 41% and was unlikely to hit the 20% target in 2020
but the RE3 partnership had won an award. He indicated that conversations
regarding the frequency of collections and food waste collection would need to be
had in the future.
The Chief Executive acknowledged that staff sickness in Adult Social Care and
Environment, Culture and communities looked high and he had commissioned a
piece of work to understand the figures once the long term sickness figures had been
removed.
As a result of Members’ comments and questions, the following points were made:
 Clarification was sought as to which school was expected to be considered as
‘outstanding’ at its next full inspection
 In relation to L202 ‘Number of families turned around through Family Focus
Project’ the Q2 figure was 72 but in Q3 was 0. Clarification was sought as to
whether this change of figures was due to how this information was reported
to central government.
 Although there were a number of Red status indicators on page 19 which
were not reflected in the Chief Executive’s summary and it was explained that
some of the indicators were annual updates and therefore retained the red
status for the whole year despite a positive trend from Ofsted and inspection
reports. It was anticipated that these improvements would be reflected in the
rating given at the end of the year for quarter four.
 The target for household nights in B&Bs was set to reflect the success of the
Council’s strategies to minimise this. The target was a reflection of the
Council’s budget which could support an average of four homeless
households however recent support had been required by single people with
complex needs.
 It was confirmed that as result of not meeting the recycling target there could
be a financial penalty on the Council. However the Council was one of 95% of
Councils who would not hit this EU target.
 It was confirmed that concessionary fare trips had continued to decline
despite the overall increase in bus usage since the Lexicon had opened. It
was suggested that there was a need to understand why older people were
not travelling to the Lexicon.

58.

Downshire Homes

Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of Downshire Homes had been invited to attend the
meeting to provide the Commission with a briefing on the operation of the
organisation and how its work supported the Council’s objectives.
As part of this presentation it was explained:















Downshire Homes was not a social registered landlord
Downshire Homes had received advice from Trowers Hamlin (legal) and
Social Finance Ltd (financial)
Reiterated the Executive recommendation which focused Downshire Homes
activities on procuring accommodation to provide homes for homeless
households, households with learning disabilities and/or autism and care
leavers so as to reduce Council expenditure on accommodation
Downshire Homes had 39 properties with a purchase price of £11.682m
which was now worth £11.477m
Seven more offers had been accepted on properties which were being
processed
Rent was charged to Downshire Homes residents at the Local Housing
Allowance plus 2.5%
After the first year a review had been undertaken by Social Finance Ltd. The
current yield was 2.3% but this was due to charging an affordable rent level
rather than market level
In 2016/17 Downshire Homes had been affected by the increase in stamp
duty costs from 2% to 8% which had contributed to the operating loss, but
Downshire Homes’ activities had directly saved Bracknell Forest Council
£560k
Services provided by Bracknell Forest Council officers were recharged to
Downshire Homes
Downshire Homes’ objective to make a profit was a long-term issue
It had been acknowledged by Downshire Homes Board that greater
transparency was needed and they were planning to bring an annual report to
the Executive followed by six monthly update.
A regular review of Board members conflict of interest was undertaken and it
was noted that when sitting as the Board then decisions were made in the
interest of the company but the basis on which it had been set up were to
reduce the Bracknell Forest Council’s spending. Downshire Homes had
received advice on two occasions and it was agreed that it would be an issue
if the role changed.

Arising from questions and discussions the following points were made:





The Commission Chairman queried why the original resolution by the
Executive was not reflected in the Memorandum of Agreement and the Chief
Executive advised that the advice was that this should be cast as broad as
possible so that Downshire Homes Ltd could undertake other activities that
the Council wanted, such as key worker housing, without having to revise an
Memorandum of Agreement.
The Commission Chairman was concerned that the activities of Downshire
Homes did not appear to be restricted at all given that their funding came from
Bracknell Forest Council.
There was no average stay in a household as tenants were monitored over
periods of longer than six month then it could become their permanent home
unless their circumstances changed.
























All of the money funding Downshire Homes came from the Council which the
Council may have borrowed. This was charged at the rate of 0.5% above the
rate charged to the Council if the Council borrowed the funding.
In response to a query regarding the MRP rules change regarding the
requirement to set aside capitol the Chairman of Downshire Homes advised
that this was guidance for Councils, not Downshire Homes Ltd, which is a
private company. The Council would ‘have regard to’ the proposals but did
not necessarily have to follow it, that being a matter for the Council and its
external auditors. A number of members raised their concerns about this
approach.
It was confirmed that Downshire Homes Accounts were externally audited and
would be consolidated into the Council’s accounts.
The direct savings to the Council included the cost of families being brought
into the borough by school transport if they were housed out of the borough
and was an intangible benefit of Downshire Homes helping students stay
within the borough.
Accommodation such as Tenterden Lodge were temporary and for families is
only suitable for six weeks. Therefore it is not proposed to expand that type of
accommodation. Downshire Homes provides self-contained accommodation
that can be used to discharge the Council’s homeless duty.
Downshire Homes had a contract with Bracknell Forest Council to maintain its
housing stock including ordering and managing repairs. This cost was
charged back to Downshire Homes and was one full time equivalent member
of staff.
In response to concerns the Downshire Homes Chairman reiterated that
Downshire Homes’ primary objective was to save the Council money and that
it was proving to be very successful in meeting that objective.
In response to a query about Bracknell Forest Council acting as a sole
shareholder and how it exercises its right to vote on Downshire Homes policy
and decide the articles of association, the Downshire Homes Chairman said
that this was exercised through appointing all the Board members.
In response to the work regarding recruitment and retention, the Council had
asked Downshire Homes to look at the viability of shared accommodation for
keyworker housing but the Council would need to manage the void if only 2
beds within a 3 bedroom house were accommodated.
The Commission Chairman queried whether the change to accommodating
key workers was compliant with the original Executive resolution and the
Downshire Homes Chairman agreed that the Council needed to formally ask
Downshire Homes to undertake this role.
It was confirmed that Downshire Homes did not currently have any external or
non-Council employees, non-executive or executive directors of the company.
Downshire Homes had asked Council to undertake financial checks to make
sure that residents were able to afford the rental of their properties. Potential
residents were nominated by Bracknell Forest Council.
If residents were unable to afford the Downshire Homes rental of Local
Housing Allowance plus 2.5% then they would be housed via other housing
options. Bracknell Forest Council was unable to discharge its homelessness
duty if residents could not afford the rental.
Downshire Homes could purchase homes outside of the borough but had not
yet done this.
The Commission Chairman thanked the Chairman of Downshire Homes for
his presentation and asked that the slides be circulated to members of the
Commission.

59.

Executive Forward Plan
Members received and noted the scheduled Key and non-Key Executive Decisions of
a corporate nature.

60.

Recruitment and Retention Working Group
A briefing note was circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission from Nikki
Gibbons, Chief Officer: Human Resources updating members on the activities
following the Recruitment and Retention Workshop on 29 March 2018. At the session
the following areas had been highlighted as priority areas:





Rebranding the Council’s recruitment approach including approaching
Universities
Career flexibility and rotation
Workforce planning and skills
Exit interviews to give the Council better intelligence

The Chief Executive highlighted that Corporate Management Team had considered
the approach to workforce planning to address what the organisation needed and
where the gaps were. He added that although work was beginning on keyworker
housing tis would not benefit offered this September for the recruitment of Newly
Qualified Teachers as they had been appointed but would be implemented for
September 2019. He advised that he had been reviewing exit interviews with the
Director of Children, Young People and Learning.
Arising from questions and debate it was noted that:




The Council could create its own definition for what qualified as a keyworker
Whilst there was a risk of trained staff leaving there was an opportunity for
them to re-join the Council once they had gained experience elsewhere if their
experience with the Council was positive
A development programme was being developed but individuals will facilitate
their own learning

The Chairman looked forward to seeing the outcome of this work within the
organisation.
61.

Overview and Scrutiny Work programme 2018-19
The Governance and Scrutiny Manager updated the meeting that the current
Overview and Scrutiny Chairman and Vice Chairman had met with the new
Governance and Scrutiny team to discuss the future of Overview and Scrutiny at
Bracknell Forest. The meeting had focused on four key areas:
 What next for 2018/19? Focusing on what matters and how to prioritise the
work programme?
 What does successful scrutiny look like and how do you assess its impact?
 What does effective scrutiny support look like?
 How do we get people involved – both Councillors and members of the public
The group agreed the following parameters for the next work programme:
 Budget scrutiny would be included in each Panel’s programme
 All Task and Finish Groups would need to be concluded by the beginning of
February to enable recommendations to be referred to the Executive as
required before the 2019 election



All Task and Finish Groups since 2015 to be reviewed to evaluate their
impact, assess whether recommendations were implemented and follow up
investigations as appropriate

The group agreed that each Overview and Scrutiny Panel (including both Health and
Adult Social Care and Housing) should be asked for their top two suggestions for the
work programme. These ideas would then be collated and recirculated to members
asking for them to be prioritised. The outcome of this consultation would then be
considered at the first meeting of the next municipal year when each Panel would
agree its own work programme.
The Governance and Scrutiny team had also been asked to review how Task and
Finish Groups were scoped and develop alternative approaches such as short/sharp
reviews; mini programmes of three meetings as well as longer in-depth research topic
style reviews.

CHAIRMAN

